statements have been included. The results of operations for the six months ended October 31, 2024 are not necessarily indicative of the results for the
full year. For further information, refer to the consolidated financial statements and footnotes thereto for the year ended April 30, 2024, included in the
Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K. In September 2024, the Company’s Board of Directors approved a change in fiscal year end from April 30 to
December 31.

 7

Restatement of Previously Issued Consolidated Financial Statements  – The Company’s Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations and
Stockholders’ Equity for the six months ended October 31, 2023, which were originally filed with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (the
“SEC”) on December 15, 2023, have been restated. The Company revised its financial statements to remove derivative liabilities due to erroneously
reporting warrants from our convertible note financings, as described in Note 16, as having a derivative component.

The impacts of these restatements are detailed in the tables below:

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the three months ended October 31, 2023

Originally
Reported

As
Restated  Change

Change in fair value of derivative liability  $ (162,482)  $ —   $ (162,482)
Net loss  $ (5,681,328)  $ (5,843,810)  $ (162,482)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the six months ended October 31, 2023

Originally
Reported

As
Restated  Change

Change in fair value of derivative liability  $ (189,002)  $ —   $ (189,002)
Net loss  $ (11,491,676)  $ (11,680,678)  $ (189,002)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Stockholders’ Equity

For the six months ended October 31, 2023

Originally
Reported

As
Restated  Change

Additional paid-in capital  $ 112,102,691  $ 114,752,317  $ 2,649,626
Accumulated deficit  $ (66,078,469)  $ (68,758,781)  $ (2,680,312)
Total equity  $ 45,874,875  $ 45,844,189  $ (30,686)

Principles of Consolidation – Our condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of our wholly owned subsidiaries which include
Teal, FlightWave (beginning on September 5, 2024), Skypersonic, as well as Rotor Riot and Fat Shark through the sale date of February 16, 2024. Non-
majority owned investments, including the formerly wholly owned subsidiaries Rotor Riot and Fat Shark, are accounted for using the equity method when
the Company is able to significantly influence the operating policies of the investee. Intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated.